FIMA Development Incorporated, which was formed under the laws of the State of Nevada on September 18, 2006). On May 9, 

2007 FIMA Development Incorporated entered into a “Share Exchange Agreement” with Fishing Buddy Inc. (FBI), another Nevada 

corporation. FIMA Development Incorporated agreed to sell all their shares to FBI in exchange for Nineteen Million Five Hundred 

Thousand (19,500,000) shares of FBI common stock. FBI, after acquiring the stock of FIMA Development Incorporated, then filed 

a Corporate Resolution and Certificate of Amendment with the State of Nevada on May 10, 2007 to change the Corporation’s name 

to FIMA, Inc. (the “Company” or “FIMA”).

[...]

stock based compensation expense 

was $0 and $98,200 for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. 

Common Stock Split 

On September 12, 2017 the company declared a reverse split of its common stock. The formula provided that every two hundred 

and fifty-five (255) issued and outstanding shares of common stock of the Corporation be automatically split into one (1) share of 

common stock. Except as otherwise noted, all share, option and warrant numbers have been restated to give retroactive effect to this 

split.